
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

       
In re. Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s Petition  Docket No. 20200176-EI 
for a limited proceeding to approve clean 
energy connection program and tariff and 
stipulation      Dated:  October 19, 2020 
       
 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC’S NOTICE OF 
DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM OF KARL R. RÁBAGO 

 
To:   Adam J. Teitzman, Commission Clerk  

Office of Commission Clerk  
Florida Public Service Commission  
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard  
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0850 
 
Notice is hereby given that Duke Energy Florida, LLC, will take the deposition indicated 

below upon oral examination before an official court reporter or other officer authorized by law to 

take depositions:   

DEPONENT DATE AND TIME DEPOSITION LOCATION 

Karl R. Rábago October 29, 2020, at 2:00 p.m. 

Via Zoom Link (link will be 
circulated to witness and counsel by 

U.S. Legal Support, Inc. (court 
reporter) prior to deposition) 

 
 The deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other 

purposes allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and the Rules of the Florida Public 

Service Commission. 

The deponent is requested to bring with him the following documents: 
 
• All workpapers, analysis, memoranda, notes, and supporting documents (including 

documents relied upon, consulted, and referenced) in the development of his testimony 
in this matter. 

• All documents the deponent reviewed and/or considered in preparing his testimony in 
this matter. 

• All drafts of any supplemental testimony the deponent has provided or prepared in this 
matter. 
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• All workpapers, analysis, memoranda, notes, and  supporting documents (including 
documents relied upon, consulted, and referenced) the deponent reviewed and/or 
considered in preparing or providing his supplemental testimony in this matter. 

• All notes the deponent prepared concerning or related to your supplemental testimony 
in this matter. 

• All documents provided to Mr. Rábago by LULAC that are related to the preparation 
of the testimony filed by Mr. Rábago on behalf of LULAC and that have not been 
produced to DEF by LULAC in response to discovery requests in this docket. 

 
PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY. 
 

 Respectfully submitted this 19th day of October, 2020. 

  
 
         /s/ Dianne M. Triplett   

    DIANNE M. TRIPLETT 
    Deputy General Counsel 
   Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
     299 First Avenue North 

   St. Petersburg, FL  33701 
    T:  727. 820.4692 
    F:  727.820.5041 
    E:  Dianne.Triplett@Duke-Energy.com 
   
    MATTHEW R. BERNIER 
    Associate General Counsel 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
    106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
    Tallahassee, FL  32301 
    T:  850.521.1428 
    F:  727.820.5041 
       E: Matthew.Bernier@Duke-Energy.com 
            FLRegulatoryLegal@Duke-Energy.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket No. 20200176-EI 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via 
electronic mail to the following this 19th day of October, 2020. 
 
         /s/ Dianne M. Triplett   
          Attorney 
 

Bianca Lherisson / Shaw Stiller 
Office of General Counsel 
FL Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 
blheriss@psc.state.fl.us 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us  
 
Bradley Marshall / Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org  
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
 
Dominique Burkhardt 
Earthjustice 
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 201 
Miami, FL  33137 
dburkhardt@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org  
 
Katie C. Ottenweller 
838 Barton Woods Rd., NE 
Atlanta, GA  30307 
katie@votesolar.org  
 
George Cavros 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Ste. 105 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33334 
george@cavros-law.com  
 

J.R. Kelly / Charles Rehwinkel  
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison St., Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1400 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. / Karen A. Putnal 
118 N. Gadsden St. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
110 Oakwood Dr., Ste. 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Derrick P. Williamson / Barry A. Naum 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Ste. 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
 

 
 
 




